## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 472.

such acts, resolves and reports of this state, as the said plantation lost by fire, whenever he shall receive satisfactory evidence of the number and kind so destroyed.

[Approved August 6, 1846.]

#### Chapter 472.

Resolve for payment of bounties to the Passamaquoddy Indians upon agricultural productions.

For payment of bounties to Pas samaquoddy Indians. Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of this state to Sylvanus Leland agent for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, the sum of eight hundred and fifty-one dollars and twenty-nine cents, being the amount paid by the said agent to the Indians aforesaid for bounties upon agricultural productions for the years eighteen hundred and forty-three, eighteen hundred and forty-four and eighteen hundred and forty-five.

[Approved August 7, 1846.]

#### Chapter 473.

Resolve in favor of Charles U. Buckmar.

In favor of Chas. U. Buckmar. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to Charles U. Buckmar of Belfast, six dollars per month during the pleasure of the legislature: said pension to commence from the first day of January in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty-six, for injury sustained when doing military duty in eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved August 7, 1846.]

#### Chapter 474.

Resolve in favor of James Irish.

In favor of James

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state to James Irish of Gorham the sum of one hundred and thirty-nine dollars and seventy-two cents, being the balance of the expenses of a journey of James Irish as land agent of Maine, in company with the land agent of Massachusetts, to the St. John and Madawaska rivers,

pursuant to resolves of the legislature of said states, passed in the Chap. 475. year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five.

[Approved August 7, 1846.]

#### Chapter 475.

Resolve remitting certain settling duties on township number one, Indian purchase.

Resolved, That the settling duties now remaining unperformed, re- Remitting certain quired by the deed of conveyance, of the following lots of land in township No. 1, Indian purchase. township number one Indian purchase, to wit; lots numbered one, thirty-six, thirty-seven, forty-three, forty-four in the mile square numbered one hundred and thirty-three, also lots numbered one hundred, one hundred and twenty-two, one hundred and twenty-seven, one hundred and twenty-eight, one hundred and twenty-nine, one hundred and thirty, one hundred and thirty-nine, one hundred and forty, one hundred and forty-three, one hundred and forty-four, one hundred and forty-five, one hundred and forty-six, one hundred and fiftyone, one hundred and fifty-three, one hundred and fifty-four, one hundred and thirty-six and one hundred and forty-nine, are hereby remitted: provided the present owner or owners of said lots, shall Proviso, within one year from the passage of this resolve pay to the treasurer of the state any sum or sums he may be owing the state for lands in said townships.

[Approved August 7, 1846.]

#### Chapter 476.

Resolve in favor of James Webb.

Resolved, That the land agent is anthorized to convey to James Infavor of James Webb, lot number eighty-eight, township number eight, in the third range west from the east line of the state, drawn August the eighteenth, eighteen hundred and forty, against certificate number one hundred and fifty-five, standing in the name of Edward Webb and assigned to James Webb; and the land agent is authorized to ascertain and pay the difference in value, if any in his opinion exists between the above said lot and lot numbered forty-eight, Indian township number two, which was first allotted to said certificate number one hundred and fifty-five; the value of said lot number